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Chairman Commissioner Commissioner
May 3, 2023

Sheriff Paul Arteta

Orange County Sheriff's Office
110 Wells Farm Road

Goshen, New York 10924-6740

Re: Complaint
Dear Sheriff Arteta:
The Commission of Correction is in receipt of the mvestlaatlon results reaardlna the above

referenced complaint letter received in regard to s . The
response has been reviewed and this issue is deemed closed.

The Commission would like to thank you and your staff for your cooperation with this matter.
Sincerely,

v ;

k_ﬂ’a\ﬁ—

Allen Riley
Chairman

cc: Assistant Undersheriff Evelyn Mallard
Corrections Administrator Lawrence Catletti

80 South Swan Street, 12" Floor, Albany, New York 12210 | 518-485-2346 — phone | 518-485-2467 — fax | www.scoc.ny.gov



Sheriff Paul Arteta

April 20, 2023

Mr. Donald R. Lincourt, Correctional Facility Specialist 2
New York State Commission of Correction

80 So. Swan Street, 121 FI.

Albany, NY 12710

Publicoffi

Re:  COMPLAINT[E

Dear Mr. Lincourt:

We are in receipt of the complaint letter from sl forwarded by the
Commission on February 06, 2023. Each of Mr[SSEEsaal claims has been investigated
previously by our agency and have been unfounded by Captain James Potter. This includes
his medical complaints, PREA complaints, Staff harassment complaints. In addition, Mr.
== has filed 02 grievances which were denied on merits. One of the grievances
submitted was a copy of the complaint sent to the Commission of Corrections for
complaint The findings were unfounded and denied on merits by Grievance
Coordinator Sergeant Eric Colby. If any further information is required, please feel free to
contact this office.

Sincerely,

LAWRENCE J. CATLETTI
Corrections Administrator

os; Mr. Larry Roe, SCOC Supervisor
Ms. Cynthia Allen, SCOC Supervisor
Sheriff Paul Arteta
Undersheriff Evelyn Mallard
Undersheriff Wilfredo Garcia
Files

110 Wells Farm Road ¢ Goshen, NY 10924 = P: 845-291-4033 + E: OCNYSheriff@OrangeCountyGov.com
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7 ORANGE COUNTY NEW YORK Sheriff Paul Arteta

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sheriff Paul Arteta
FROM: Lieutenant Earl Campbell 018 /-2 274«
DATE: February 19, 2023

RE: Correspondence received by the Commission of Correction from Incarcerated Individua k&

This memorandum is being authored at the direction of Captain Lawrence Catletti in reference to correspol dence
recelved by Admlnlstrahon from the Commission of Correction. In that correspondence, incarcerated individual s
saanll nakes allegations of staff assault as well as other allegations of staff wrong doings.

The first allegation Inmate sl claims is that on March 5th, 2021, and or October 24th, 2022, a photo was
released of him to the media. This allegation was addressed through the grievance process. A request for more
information was issued to him so that staff could identify the photo he was referring to. Inmate &&=l failed to provide
any additional information. Without the additional information this allegation could not be further investigated.

The second allegation is Inmate [l claims he is in pain and needs to see a urologist. Inmate
urologist on January 24th, 2023, at Crystal Run Healthcare.

The third allegation is Inmate == stated he needs a no contact with Sergeant Daniel Figueroa 132. in sum and
or substance he claims Sgt. Figueroa among several other officers beat him, suffocated him, and broke his arm several
years ago. This allegation was also addressed through the grievance process. A request for more information was

issued to him. Inmate EE5=s failed to provide any additional information. Without the additional information this
allegation could not be further investigated.

The fourth allegation is Inmate [E=E==aall stated in sum and or substance that on January 2nd, 2023, his genitals was
touched by an Officer during an excessive and unnecessary pat search. This allegation was investigated by Lieutenant
Mark Berlinski and the PREA Coordinator. A video review of this allegation was also conducted. At no time during the
pat search was Inmate Jeanty’ s genitals were touched. The pat search conducted was within policy and procedure.
Inmate &l allegations were found unsubstantiated by the PREA Coordinator.

The fifth allegation is Inmate gl claims that on January 4th, 2023, an Officer slapped his rear end during an
excessive and unnecessary pat search. This allegation was also investigated by Lieutenant Mark Berlinski and the
PREA Coordinator. A video review of this allegation was also conducted. At no time during the pat search w
il rear end was slapped. The pat search conducted was within policy and procedure. Inmate
allegations were found unsubstantiated by the PREA Coordinator.

110 Wells Farm Road *  Goshen, NY 10924 +  P: 845-291-4033 +  E: OCNYSheriff@OrangeCountyGov.com
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" ORANGE COUNTY NEW YORK Sheriff Paul Arteta

&=l also wrote in his correspondence to the Commission of Correction he would like to press charges
on staff for the incident where he claimed his genitals were touched and the incident, he claimed his rear end was

slapped. These allegations were found unsubstantiated by the PREA Coordinator, and no charges were or will be
filed against the officers involved in these claims.

Inmate EEE= M also states in his correspondence to the Commission of Correction that he is being detained illegally
and maliciously. He further states he has had enough of Orange County Jail. addressed through the grievance
process. Inmate Jeanty was remanded to the custody of the Orange County Sheriff's Office by the Orange County
Court. The is reason he is being detained is outside the control of the Orange County Sheriffs Office. End of Memo.

Page 2 of 2
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New York State Commission of Correction
Inmate Grievance Form
Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015)

Facility: ’ nn GE Lopnr ) To‘“/ Housing Location

Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal
investigative techniques or procedures, except Griev.
Name Of lnmate routine techniques and procedures; ance

Brief Description of the Grievance (Submitted by the grievant within 5 days of occurrence)
Number of Sheets Attached ({)

e
\SE}{? /.-d 7{.76’? { k’pf:’_'-"f
M7 lithes SHll S Tarmeie

Action requested by the grievant (Submitted by the grievant within 5 days of occurrence):
Number of Additional Sheets Attached (})

See /<' e /4'(//
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Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal - W — 6
" - " investigative techniques or procedures, except i oy - ¥
Grievant Slgnature:_ routine techniques and procedures; Date/Time Submitted: . // / /4 { (A ’:-/

Receiving Staff Signature: @%ﬁﬁ:&—; ]%_L?b Date/Time Received: 7/}4/90’,7)% O?‘/y }//5
Investigat.ion Completed by: %éé% CL /67[ Date Completed: //&&/Z/@

Decision of the Grievance Coordinator Number of Sheets A ched (1)

Written decision shall be issued within 5 business days of receipt of gnevance and shall include specific facts and
reasons underlying the determination

O Non-Grievable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032. 4(h) (ma).ir not be appealed to CAQ)
[0 Grievance Accepted

[ Grievance Denied on Merits

O Grievance Denied due to submitted beyond 5 days of act or occurrence (can be
appealed to CAO)

O Grievance Accepted in part/ Denied in part (Note specific Acceptance/Denial parts

below)
(2 a/ﬁw{uf

¢ ’ "
Signature of the Grievance Coordinator: W d/é(/ Date: [-/2/6/2, 3
4 =__ 7 1
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% ORANGE COUNTY NEW YORK Sheriff Paul Arteta

'5,

N ‘ T T R e e )
1/26/2023

GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR’S DECISION
Inmate: & ID# &

Your grievance Bl has been investigated and is denied on merits. In your
grievance you claim the following:

e That the facility released a photo of you to the media.

e That you are in pain and need to see a urologist.

e That you need a no contact with Sgt. D. Figueroa due to an incident that occurred in
2021.

e That on January 2, 2023, at 0730 hours an Officer touched your genitals during a pat
down before bible study. (Forwarded to PREA Coordinator)

e That on January 4, 2023, at 0830 hours the Law Library Officer, while conducting a pat
down in the Law Library, “slapped my rear end”. (Forwarded to the PREA Coordinator)

e That you want to press charges for forcible touching for the incidents that occurred on
January 2, 2023, and January 4, 2023.

e That you are being detained illegally.

The issues that occurred on January 2, 2023, and January 4, 2023, involving pat searches
that Officers allegedly touched you inappropriately, were forwarded to the PREA Coordinator
and found that the allegations were unsubstantiated. As a result, there have been no charges
filed at this time.

A request for more information was issued to you so that we could identify the photo you
were referring to and the date of the use of force involving Sgt. Figueroa that occurred “many
years ago” but you failed to provide any additional information so these matters could not be
investigated any further.

Regarding your complaint that you are in pain and need to see a Urologist. You were
evaluated by a Urologist on January 24, 2023, for this issue. You will continue to receive all
medically necessary care.

Regarding you being unlawfully detained. The reason for you being detained is outside of
the control of the Chief Administrative Officer.

Sgt. E. Colby 100

e

GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR

110 Wells Farm Road ° Goshen, NY 10924 = P: 845-291-4033 = E: OCNYSheriff@OrangeCountyGov.com



ORANGE COUNTY NEW YORK Sheriff Paul Arteta

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sheriff Paul Arteta .
- W!‘Baf

FROM: Sqt Daniel A Figueroa 132 £5 U-o2—

DATE: January 20, 2023

date in perticular,11-9-2021, Inmat claimed that | harassed him while he was in the hallway. He did file a
grievance and | did respond to that grievance by writing a memorandum that was turned in to the grievance
coordinator. All allegation in this grievance are false as | am assigned as The Delta Wing Sergeant and | have not
been assigned as the Charlie Wing Sergeant. End of report

cc:
Files

110 Wells Farm Road ¢  Goshen, NY 10924 =  P: 845-291-4033 =«  E: OCNYSheriff@OrangeCountyGov.com



ORANGE COUNTY NEW YORK Sheriff Paul Arteta

T T T T R o e L o e R e S T el T B . 3T L T A il
TO: Sheriff Paul Arteta

FROM: Alex Avagnano #243 2%

DATE: January 19, 2023

RE: Allegations made by Inmate =

On January 04, 2023 In response to Grievance[§ i | was assigned to work as the Law Library Officer. At
0805 hours | called down Inmate [ and he arrived in the Law Library 0806 hours. Inmate
3 was there to make photocopies of some paperwork he said he needed. At 0830 hours Inmate === stated
to me that he was done and wanted to return to his Housing Unit. | then walked over to the door and conducted a
pat search on ===l prior to him leaving the Law Library. Inmate il 2lleges that | “slapped” him on the
rear end (butt) during the search. At no time during or after my pat search dld | slap Inmate Jeanty on his “rear end”.

oe:
Files

110 Wells Farm Road °* Goshen, NY 10924 ¢  P: 845-291-4033 » E: OCNYSheriff@OrangeCountyGov.com



ORANGE COUNTY NEW YORK ' Sheriff Paul Arteta

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sheriff Paul Arteta
FROM: Officer Carlos Canario #104 ZRZ—"
DATE: January 20, 2023
Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal investigative techniques or procedures, except routine

RE: |nITIa e techniques and procedures;

| was directed to author a memorandum pursuant to the interaction with Inmate [t '
January 2nd, 2023 at 1930 hours for which Inmate EEEES filed grievance & Inmate M alleges that on-
said date and time | conducted an unnecessary and excessive pat down and that during the pat down | touched his
genitals. On said date | was initially assigned to my post as Hall 3 Officer. During the hours of 1940 to 1345, | had
been reassigned to:Hall 1 and | was asked by Officer Natalie Ciappa #150 to assist her with patting down male
inmates prior to enterlng and upon exiting the Chapel from Bible Studies. | conducted pat downs on the 27 inmates
-and detainees that attended the services and during the pat downs | did not touch Inmate E=E==Ron his genitals.
‘Pat searches were conducted as | was trained to do.

0e;
Files

110 Wells Farm Road ° Goshen, NY 10924 - P: 845-291-4033 o E: OCNYSheriff@OrangeCountyGov.com
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THE NEW CCS=CMGC

To: Sgt Colby

From: Brenden Gonzalez

Date: 1/23/2023

Grievance Date: 1/19/2023

. S is complaining about needing to see an Urologist. Mr.

correct; as he was scheduled for the appointment after his last visit with our Medical Director.
Unfortunately, we are at the mercy of outside providers” schedules when we schedule
appointments; as it sometimes may take months to see a specialist even when outside of the
correctional setting. However, Mr. EEE=l will likely have already been to his Urologist
appointment by the time he receives this response. Mr therefore continues to receive all
necessary medical care.

Regards,

—~

Brenden Gonzalez




New York State Commission of Correction
Inmate Grievance Form
Form SCOC 7032-1 (11/2015)

p— Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal
oC.

investigative techniques or procedures, except
HOUSII"IQ Location: [ s

Facility:

Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal investigative

Name: of ITaT11E1 49 techniques or procedures, except routine techniques and

Grievance #:_°
procedures; .

Brief Descnptlon of the Grievance (Submitted by the grievant within 5 days of occurrence)
. Number of Sheets Attached ()
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Mac@ Suleryi sien of Kitdatn snd Sood Corts Stof doing tovndS wii e trustee

Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal

investigative techniques or procedures,

Grlevant Slg [REL01§T except routine techniques and procedures; Date/Time Submitted: I‘//‘;p/;‘}\ /0 30/4',2’)

Receiving Staff Signature: /) //ﬂbﬁ lfé/ Date/Time Received: 12 Z ié%% (28 Qz ﬂ,{;,
Investigation Completed by: 5/'?V dé’/%ﬂ" Date Completed: ll! g { 2z

Decision of the Grievance Coordinator Number of Sheets Attached ()

Written decision shall be issued within 5 business days of receipt of grievance and shall include specific facts and
reasons underlying the determination

[0 Non-Grievable issue as per 9 NYCRR §7032.4(h) (may not be appealed to CAO)
[0 Grievance Accepted

Grievance Denied on Merits

[0 Grievance Denied due to submitted beyond 5 days of act or occurrence.(can be
appealed to CAO)

[0 Grievance Accepted in part/ Denied in part (Note specific Acceptance/Denial parts

below)

2 -
Signature of the Grievance Coordinator: —g?/é %Co /57' Date: / )/ ‘?/ €
A , =
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ORANGE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
110 WELLS FARM ROAD GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924- 6740
845-291-4033  FAX: 845-294-1590
SHERIFF CARL E. DUBOIS

DENNIS D. BARRY KENNETH T. JONES ANTHONY J. WEED ANTHONY M. MELE
CHIEF DEPUTY UNDERSHERIFF ASST. UNDERSHERIFF CORRECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR

12/8/2022

GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR’S DECISION

Inmate:

Your Grievancek 8l has been investigated and is denied on merits. In your
grievance you claim that on November 25, 2022, you found a hair on your dinner tray
and that the portion of macaroni was small. You also claim that on November 28, 2022,
you found “An unknown particle or feather” in your food. In addition to that you stated
“On another occasion about a year ago” after being served your tray and beginning to
eat you had to urinate every 10 minutes. You also stated that another incident, also a
year ago, you had to be hospitalized “during and or after” eating your dinner meal. The
meals served, including the portions, are reviewed by a licensed Dietician and are in
accordance with the recommended daily caloric intake. Your request that the facility
serve snack is denied. On November 25, 2022, you reported that you found a hair in
your food. This was reported to Corrections staff, and you were provided another tray. A
review of thef§ 3 housing unit logbook for November 28, 2022, does not show any
report of items (feathers) found in your tray. Regarding your claims that occurred
approximately one year ago, this portion is beyond the 5 days of the act or occurrence.
Both Corrections staff and trustees will be utilized as needed. Trustees who prepare the
food do so in accordance with food and safety guidelines and health department
regulations. :

Sgt. E. Colby #100

o

GRIEVANCE COORDINATOR

~-ACCREDITATIOMS
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NOTE:{F GRIEVANT HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED OR RELEASED FROM THE FAGILITY, FORWARD TO C.A.0. FOR
DETERVINATION |

- Grievanft’s Appeal fo the Chief Administrafive Officer v ' : ,! If" 3 K
Must submit within two business days of recefpt of the Grievance Coordinafor’s writfen decisfon s Lasr
1 have read the above decision of the Grisvance Goordinator and K &

1 agree 1o accepiihe decision

(\)~ 1am appealindg in tha Chiaf Adminiciratirm Wicer _ o
>< Publicofficers Law Section reveal criminal ;
Gﬁevant Signatum investigative techniques or procedures, E i . |

except routine techniques and procedures;

Decision of the Chief Adminisiraiive Officer; Number of Shests Attached ( )
Shall be fssued within five business days after receipt of appeal and provided o grievant

[T Non-grievable issue as per 9 NYGRR §7082.4(h) (may nof be appedled to GPGRC)

[1 Grisvance Accepted (attach written directive of provided remedy/relief pursuant fo 9
NYCRR §7032.4(T)) . '
L Grievance Denied on Merits

I Grievance Denied due to submitted beyond 5 days of aet or oceturence (may be
appealed fo CPCRC)

[1 Grievanece Denied due to appeal submitted beyond 2 business days (may be appealed
fe CPCGRC) '

L1 Grievance Accepted in pari/Denied in part. {attach wiitten directive of provici-ed
remedy/relfef pursuant to 8 NYGRR §7032.4(I) for the Accepted portion of grievance)

/
s
e

P

. 2 / et
Signafire of the Chief Administrafive Officer: / W : *  Datey Lo=Aipid

Pursuant fo 8 NYCRR §7032.5(2), any grievant may appeal any grievance DENIED by the facility adminisfrator, in whole
orIn part, fo the State Commission of Correction. e '

1 héva read the above decision of the Chief Administrative Officerand
( ) [Idgreeioacceptthe decision ; ‘
( )  Tamappealingto the Cifizen’s Policy and Complaint Review Coungil é N

Grievant Signafure;_ . ; Pt

Submission to the Citizen’s Policy and Gomplaint Review Gouncil

NOTE: IF GRIEVANT HAS BEEN TRANSFERRED OR RELEASED FROM THE FACILITY, FORWARD TO GPCRC UNLESS
C.A.0. HAS ACCEPTED THE GRIEVANCE IN ITS ENTIRETY

NOTE: A GRIEVANGE ACGEPTED IN ITS ENTIRETY BY THE GHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFEICER OR FOUND NON-
GRIEVABLE BY THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER MAY NOT.BE APPEALED, AND SHALL NOT BE FORWARDED,
TO THE CITIZEN'S POLICY AND COMPLAINT REVIEW COUNCIL.

1 HAVE ISSUED THE GRIEVANT A REGEIPT INDICATING THE DATE THE APPEAL HAS BEENSUBMITTED TO THE
CITIZEN’S POLICY AND COMPLAINT REVIEW COUNGIL. | HAVE ENCLOSED WITH THIS GRIEVANCE THE

INVESTIGATION REPORT, THE WRITTEN DIRECTIVE OF PROVIDED REMEDYIRELIEE FOR GRIEVANCES SUSTAINED
INPART (IF APPLICABLE) AND ALl OTHER PERTINENT DOCGUNMENTS.

Signafure of the Grievance Coordinator; . _- Date:.,




